Sensitive Instrument

Profit/(Loss) from

the Changes
Fair

Value

Profit/(Loss) from

the Changes

2% 1% -1% -2%

Royalties receivable from the

Karish and Tanin leases (18,028 )  (9,409 )  179,000 10,299 21,602

Loan to Energean as part of

the sale of the Karish and

Tanin leases  (3,910 )  (2,003 )  71,900 2,105 4,319

Total (21,938 )  (11,412 )  250,900 12,404 25,921

Analysis of sensitivity of the value of contingent proceeds in connection

with royalties receivable from the Karish and Tanin leases to changes in

the price of natural gas and condensate ($ in thousands):

Following the provisions of Section E. of Part One and Note 1D to the

financial statements attached below regarding the spread of COVID-19 and

the possible impact thereof on the Partnership’s business, below are extended

sensitivity tests in respect of a change in the natural gas and condensate prices

when the other variables remain fixed, and the effect thereof on revaluation of

the royalties receivable from the Karish and Tanin leases:

Sensitive

instrument

Profit/(loss) from changes in natural

gas prices Fair

Value

Profit/(loss) from changes in natural gas

prices

30% 20% 10% 5% -5% -10% -20% -30%

Royalties

receivable from
the Karish and

Tanin leases  20,323 15,641 5,837 971 179,000 (4,808 )  (9,503 )  (14,879 )  (22,120 )

Sensitive

instrument

Profit/(loss) from changes in

condensate prices Fair

Value

Profit/(loss) from changes in condensate

prices

30% 20% 10% 5% -5% -10% -20% -30%

Royalties

receivable from

the Karish and
Tanin leases  10,948 5,757 927 2,488 179,000 (2,454 )  (4,752 )  (9,387 )  (10,597 )

20

Tests of sensitivity to changes in the Dollar/ILS exchange rate ($ in

thousands):

Sensitive Instrument

Profit/(Loss) from

the Changes
Fair

Value

Profit/(Loss) from

the Changes

10% 5% -5% -10%

3.785 3.613 3.441 3.269 3.097

Cash and cash equivalents  (260) (130) 2,602 130 260

Bank deposits (21) (11) 210 11 21

Trade and other payables 136 68 (1,361) (68) (136)

Total (145) (73) 1,451 73 145

Part Three – Disclosure in connection with the

Corporation’s Financial Reporting

1. Subsequent events

For material events after the date of the condensed statement of financial position,

see Note 6 to the financial statements as of September 30, 2020, which are

attached below.

2. Critical accounting estimates

No material change occurred in the Report Period compared with the report for

2019, except as stated in Note 2A to the financial statements attached below in

connection with the update to the estimate used for the determination of the rate of

impairment of the reservoirs of the Partnership.

[…]

second wave outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic worldwide, we have added a 1%

premium which, in our estimation, reflects the increase in the level of risk compared with

the 12/19 Valuation, such that the total cap rate for the overriding royalties is 12%.

5.3 Results of the valuation

According to the assumptions specified in the Paper itself, the value of the Royalties is

estimated at approx. $179.0 million. To clarify, the valuation does not address the

disputes, if any, between Energean and the Partnership, and the implications thereof

(for a specification see Section 4.6 above). In addition, on November 10, 2020, Energean

released a report with regard to the scope of the resources attributed to the Karish, Tanin and

Karish North reservoirs, this valuation does not include an update (for a specification see

Section 4.7 above).

5.4 Sensitivity analyses

Following is an analysis of the sensitivity of the royalties’ value to the cap rate and to

changes in the natural gas prices, in millions of U.S. $:

Following is an analysis of the sensitivity of the royalties’ value to the cap rate and to

changes in the annual production quantity, in millions of U.S. $:

   Change in the Natural Gas Price Vector (U.S. $ per MMBTU)

   (1.50) (1.00) (0.50) - 0.50 1.00 1.50

Change in

Cap Rates

(in Base

Points)

+250 bp   132.5   142.0   149.5   157.0   164.7   170.9   176.6

+150 bp   139.5   149.5   157.4   165.2   173.4   180.0   186.0

+50 bp   147.2   157.7   165.9   174.2   182.9   189.9   196.4

-   151.2   162.1   170.5   179.0   187.9   195.2   201.9

-50 bp   155.5   166.7   175.3   184.1   193.2   200.8   207.7

-150 bp   164.6   176.5   185.5   194.8   204.6   212.7   220.2

-250 bp   174.7   187.3   196.8   206.7   217.1   225.8   233.9

   Change in the Annual Production Rate of Natural Gas (BCM)

   (1.00) (0.50) (0.25) - 0.25 0.50 1.00

Change in

Cap Rates

(in Base

Points)

+250 bp   142.8   149.6   152.1   157.0   157.0   161.5   162.9

+150 bp   150.9   157.8   160.3   165.2   165.2   169.8   171.1

+50 bp   159.8   166.8   169.3   174.2   174.0   178.8   180.0

-   164.6   171.6   174.1   179.0   178.7   183.6   184.7

-50 bp   169.6   176.7   179.2   184.1   183.7   188.6   189.7

-150 bp   180.4   187.6   190.0   194.8   194.3   199.4   200.3

-250 bp   192.5   199.6   202.0   206.7   205.9   211.2   212.0

35

Following is an analysis of the sensitivity of the royalties’ value to the cap rate and to

changes in the Condensate prices, in millions of U.S. $:

   Change in the Condensate Price Vector (U.S. $ per bbl)

   (30.00) (20.00) (10.00) - 10.00 20.00 30.00

Change in

Cap Rates

(in Base

Points)

+250 bp   141.4   145.8   149.8   157.0   160.7   168.1   170.8

+150 bp   148.9   153.5   157.8   165.2   169.2   176.9   179.7

+50 bp   157.2   162.0   166.4   174.2   178.4   186.5   189.5

-   161.6   166.5   171.1   179.0   183.3   191.6   194.7

-50 bp   166.2   171.2   175.9   184.1   188.5   197.0   200.2

-150 bp   176.1   181.4   186.3   194.8   199.5   208.5   211.9

-250 bp   187.0   192.5   197.7   206.7   211.7   221.1   224.7

36

Annex A – Cash Flow Forecast

Year Unit 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030

Production

Gas production - Karish bcm/y -   -   3.67   4.50   5.30   5.60   6.00   6.00   6.00   6.00   6.00

Gas production - Tanin bcm/y -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Condensate production - Karish bbl/y m -   -   3.80   4.66   5.49   5.80   6.22   6.22   6.22   6.22   6.22

Condensate production - Tanin bbl/y m -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Prices

Natural gas price US$ -   -   3.90 3.90 3.90 3.97 3.97 3.97 3.97 3.97 3.97

Condensate Price US$ -   -   39.26 41.13 42.88 44.67 51.45 54.09 56.85 59.72 62.71

Revenues

Karish - Revenues

Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM -   -   514.3 631.7 743.6   800.1   857.3   857.3   857.3   857.3   857.3

Condensate Revenues US$ MM -   -   149.2 191.8 235.6   259.3   320.0   336.4   353.5   371.4   390.0

Total Gross Revenues US$ MM -   -   663.5 823.5 979.2   1,059.3   1,177.2   1,193.7   1,210.8   1,228.6   1,247.3

Tanin - Revenues

Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Condensate Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Gross Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

K&T - Total Gross Revenues US$ MM -   -   663.5 823.5 979.2   1,059.3   1,177.2   1,193.7   1,210.8   1,228.6   1,247.3

Delek Drilling - Transaction Revenues

Transaction ORRI, Net* US$ MM -   -   31.2   38.8   46.1   30.5   22.4   21.3   19.1   19.4   19.7

Total Discounted Transaction Revenues US$ MM -   -   25.5   28.4   30.1   18.0   11.7   9.9   7.9   7.2   6.5

*Net of Existing ORRI net of Petroleum Tax

37

Year Unit 2031 2032 2033 2034 2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041

Production

Gas production - Karish bcm/y 6.00   6.00   6.00   6.00   3.23   -   -   -   -   -   -

Gas production - Tanin bcm/y -   -   -   -   2.77   6.00   6.00   6.00   1.43   -   -

Condensate production - Karish bbl/y m 6.22   6.22   6.22   5.47   2.92   -   -   -   -   -   -

Condensate production - Tanin bbl/y m -   -   -   -   0.51   1.11   1.11   1.11   0.26   -   -

Prices

Natural gas price US$ 3.97 3.98 4.00 4.01 4.03 4.06 4.09 4.09 4.12 4.12 4.12

Condensate Price US$ 64.17 65.65 67.17 68.71 70.28 71.89 73.53 75.20 76.90 78.64 80.41

Revenues

Karish - Revenues

Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM 857.3   860.3   863.0   865.9   468.9   -   -   -   -   -   -

Condensate Revenues US$ MM 399.0   408.3   417.7   375.6   205.4   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Gross Revenues US$ MM 1,256.3  1,268.5  1,280.7  1,241.5  674.3   -   -   -   -   -   -

Tanin - Revenues

Natural Gas Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   -   401.2   876.1   882.8  882.8  212.3  -   -

Condensate Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   -   35.9   79.7   81.5   83.3   20.4   -   -

Total Gross Revenues US$ MM -   -   -   -   437.2   955.7   964.3  966.1  232.7  -   -

K&T - Total Gross Revenues US$ MM 1,256.3  1,268.5  1,280.7  1,241.5  1,111.4  955.7   964.3  966.1  232.7  -   -

Delek Drilling - Transaction Revenues